

No. 14-35095

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE
NINTH CIRCUIT**

**AMERICAN FREEDOM DEFENSE INITIATIVE;
PAMELA GELLER; AND ROBERT SPENCER,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

KING COUNTY,

Defendant-Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON
HONORABLE RICHARD A. JONES
Case No. 2:13-cv-01804-RAJ

APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

ROBERT JOSEPH MUISE, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
P.O. BOX 131098
ANN ARBOR, MICHIGAN 48113
(734) 635-3756

DAVID YERUSHALMI, ESQ.
AMERICAN FREEDOM LAW CENTER
1901 PENNSYLVANIA AVENUE NW
SUITE 201
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20006
(646) 262-0500

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Standard of Review.....	2
II. The County’s Advertising Space Is a Public Forum for Plaintiffs’ Speech....	3
III. The County’s Speech Restrictions Are Unconstitutional.....	9
A. The Speech Restrictions Are Content Based	9
B. The Speech Restrictions Are Viewpoint Based	10
C. The Speech Restrictions Are Unreasonable.....	12
1. The County’s “Civility” Restriction	14
2. The County’s “Accuracy” Restriction	16
3. The County’s “System Disruption” Restriction	16
IV. Plaintiffs Satisfy the Requirements for an Injunction	18
CONCLUSION.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

ACLU of Fla., Inc. v. Miami-Dade Cnty. Sch. Bd.,
557 F.3d 1177 (11th Cir. 2009)3

Air Line Pilots Ass’n, Int’l v. Dep’t of Aviation,
45 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 1995)8

Ark. Educ. Television Comm’n v. Forbes,
523 U.S. 666 (1988).....11, 12

Brown v. Cal. Dep’t of Transp.,
321 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 2003)1, 2, 18

Children of the Rosary v. City of Phoenix,
154 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 1998)6

Cogswell v. City of Seattle,
347 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2003)10

Cohen v. California,
403 U.S. 15 (1971).....14

Consol. Edison Co. of N.Y. v. Pub. Serv. Comm. of N.Y.,
447 U.S. 530 (1980).....9

Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund,
473 U.S. 788 (1985).....*passim*

Desert Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Moreno Valley,
103 F.3d 814 (9th Cir. 1996)14

DiLoreto v. Downey Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
196 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 1999)4, 6, 7

Elrod v. Burns,
427 U.S. 347 (1976).....1, 3, 18

G & V Lounge, Inc. v. Mich. Liquor Control Comm’n,
23 F.3d 1071 (6th Cir. 1994)19

Grace Bible Fellowship, Inc. v. Maine Sch. Admin. Dist. No. 5,
941 F.2d 45 (1st Cir. 1991).....5, 8

Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Group of Boston,
515 U.S. 557 (1995).....2

Lebron v. Wash. Metro. Area Transit Auth.,
749 F.2d 893 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....8, 9, 16

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974).....*passim*

NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.,
458 U.S. 886 (1982).....1

Newsom v. Norris,
888 F.2d 371 (6th Cir. 1989)3, 18

N.Y. Magazine v. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
136 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1998)7

N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,
376 U.S. 254 (1964).....16

Planned Parenthood Ass’n/Chicago Area v. Chicago Transit Auth.,
767 F.2d 1225 (7th Cir. 1985)7

Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.,
515 U.S. 819 (1995).....9, 10

Sammartano v. First Judicial Dist. Court,
303 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2002)*passim*

Schneider v. New Jersey,
308 U.S. 147 (1939).....18

S.O.C., Inc. v. Cnty. of Clark,
152 F.3d 1136 (9th Cir. 1998)10

Southeastern Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad,
420 U.S. 546 (1975).....13

Tucker v. Cal. Dep’t of Educ.,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)17

*United Food & Commercial Workers Union, Local 1099 v. Sw. Ohio Reg’l
Transit Auth.*,
163 F.3d 341 (6th Cir. 1998)*passim*
